

NO. A05-0912

State of Minnesota  
In Supreme Court

All Parks Alliance for Change,

*Petitioner,*

v.

Unprop Manufactured Housing Communities  
Income Fund, d/b/a Ardmore Village,

*Respondent.*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

Katy Nord Hunt (#138289)  
Barry A. O'Neil (#220875)  
Valerie Sims (#30556X)  
COMMEN, ABDO, COLE,  
KING & STAGEBERG, P.A.  
2000 IDS Center  
80 South Eighth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 339-8131

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

Teresa Nelson (#269736)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MINNESOTA  
445 North Syndicate Street, Suite 230  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
(651) 645-4097, ext. 122

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

*American Civil Liberties Union of Minnesota Project, Jewish Community Action, Metropolitan*

John F. Bonner, III (#9027)  
Robyn K. Johnson (#309734)  
Thomas F. DeVincke (#301759)  
BONNER & BORHART LLP  
1950 U.S. Bank Plaza  
220 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 313-0711

*Attorneys for Respondent*

Timothy L. Thompson (#0109447)  
HOUSING PRESERVATION PROJECT  
570 Asbury Street, Suite 105  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
(651) 642-0102

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Housing Preservation  
Interfaith Council on Affordable Housing,  
Community Stabilization Project and Minnesota  
Senior Federation*

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Issues Presented .....	1
Statement of the Case and Facts .....	2
Argument and Authorities .....	8
A. Standards of Review .....	8
B. Minnesota Statutes Section 327C.13 Does Not Require The Application Of First Amendment Jurisprudence To Minnesota Manufactured Home Communities .....	8
1. The Plain, Unambiguous Language Of Minn. Stat. § 327C.13 Does Not Implicate The First Amendment .....	9
2. APAC Urges A Dramatic Departure From Minnesota Common Law Without Sufficient Express Legislative Intent .....	13
C. Uniprop’s Present Solicitation Rule Is A Reasonable Time, Place, And Manner Restriction Amply Supported By The Record Evidence .....	15
Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Compliance .....	19

## Table of Authorities

<u>Federal Case Law</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) .....	12
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	16
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	17
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	12
 <u>Federal Statutes and Rules</u>	
United States Constitution .....	13
 <u>Minnesota Case Law</u>	
<i>Agassiz &amp; Odessa Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Magnusson</i> , 136 N.W.2d 861 (Minn. 1965) ..	14
<i>Brookfield Trade Ctr., Inc. v. County of Ramsey</i> , 584 N.W.2d 390 (Minn. 1998) .....	8
<i>Colburn v. Pine Portage Madden Bros., Inc.</i> , 346 N.W.2d 159 (Minn. 1984) .....	8
<i>Copeland v. Hubbard Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 526 N.W.2d 402 (Minn.App. 1995), review denied (Minn. Mar. 29, 1995) .....	16
<i>Ed Herman &amp; Sons v. Russell</i> , 535 N.W.2d 803 (Minn.1995) .....	9
<i>Harbal v. Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul</i> , 449 N.W.2d 442 (Minn.App. 1989), review denied (Minn. Feb. 21, 1990) .....	8
<i>McCaleb v. Jackson</i> , 239 N.W.2d 187 (Minn. 1976) .....	13
<i>Rehn v. Fischley</i> , 557 N.W.2d 328 (Minn. 1997) .....	8

*Special Force Ministries v. WCCO Television*, 584 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. App. 1998) . . . 16

*State by Beaulieu v. RSJ, Inc.*, 552 N.W.2d 695 (Minn. 1996) . . . . . 8, 9

*State ex rel. Childs v. Sutton*, 65 N.W. 262 (Minn. 1895) . . . . .14

*State v. Century Camera, Inc.*, 309 N.W.2d 735 (Minn. 1981) . . . . . 13

*State v. Davidson*, 481 N.W.2d 51 (Minn. 1992) . . . . .13

*State v. Hoyt*, 304 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. 1981) . . . . . 16

*State v. Nelson*, 671 N.W.2d 586 (Minn.App. 2003) . . . . . 1, 9

*State v. Wicklund*, 589 N.W.2d 793 (Minn. 1999) . . . . . 1, 14

**Minnesota Statutes and Rules**

Minn. Const. art. 1, § 3 . . . . . 14

Minn.R.Civ.P. 34. 02 . . . . . 10, 11

Minn.Stat. § 336.2-513 . . . . . 10

Minn.Stat. § 327C.13 . . . . . 1, 3, 7-14, 17, 18

Minn.Stat. § 595.024 . . . . .12

Minn. Stat. § 609.605 . . . . . 16

Minn.Stat. § 645.16 . . . . .9

**Other State Statutes**

Cal.Educ.Code § 48950(a) . . . . . 11

C.G.S.I. §31-51q . . . . . 11-12
